



\$~19 (Appellate)

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ RSA 71/2020

AJAY NARAIN SHARMA

..... Appellant

Through: Mr. Kamal Mehta and Mr. R.S.
Kela, Advs.

versus

RAJ NARAIN SHARMA (DECEASED)

THROUGH L.RS. & ORS.

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. M. Tarique Siddiqui,
Mohd. Noumaan and Mr. Parvez Alam,
Advs. for Respondent 1(b)
Mr. Suresh Narain Sharma, Respondent 8 in
person

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C.HARI SHANKAR

ORDER

12.05.2022

%

1. Written synopsis as directed by the order dated 21st March, 2022 is not forthcoming from either of the parties. Let written submissions be filed within a period of four weeks from today.

2. Mr. Suresh Narain Sharma, who is Respondent 8, appears today in person. He submits that he was unaware of the pendency of these proceedings and has come to know of these proceedings only recently.

3. Let a copy of the file be given to Respondent 8 on his providing a pen drive to the Court Master. He submits that he is in indigence circumstances and is not in a position to engage Counsel. He is

RSA 71/2020

Page 1 of 2



permitted to contact the Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee, which would examine if he satisfies the criteria of being granted a legal assistance and, if so, depute a suitable Counsel to appear on his behalf on the next date of hearing.

4. Respondent 8 also seeks to place written submissions on record. He is entitled to do so.

5. Renotify on 21st September, 2022.

C.HARI SHANKAR, J

MAY 12, 2022
r.bararia